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THE SENATE
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 S . B . N O .

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 2 5 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

THIRTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $36,672,292, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
2006-2007, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
the senatorial district, as follows:

1. Farrington High School

Sport track improvements $681,924

Dining/multi-use pavilion
Phase I: Concrete slab, drainage system,
CMU perimeter wall and electrical
conduit rough-ins $95,000
Phase II: columns with electrical
outlets, roof with overhead
lighting $155,000

Total funding $931, 924
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S.B. NO. 2202

2. Roosevelt High School

Restore

project

funding for auditorium

Total funding

3. Puuhale Eleme

Construc

between

cafeteri

ntary School
tion of covered walkway
main building and

a

Pave Kanakanui road

Re-pave

main school parking lot

Covered playcourt

Upgrade
Replace
Install
Repaint

Repaint

Tetherball base bedding and concrete

Supports

first floor lights
carpeting

classroom wall dividers
interior walls and hallway

classroom interiors

Total funding

4. Kapalama Scho

Recarpet

ol

room Cl, C3, C4 and

teacher workroom
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$4,000,000

$4,000,000

$225,000
$80,000
$66,000
$900,000
$200,000
$300,000
$200,000
$5,000

$60,000

$10,000

$2,046,000

$30,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO.2207%

Total funding $30,000
5. Kalihi-Kai Elementary School

Replace program bells $75,000

Electrical upgrade $20,000

Total funding $95,000
6. Royal School

Replace campus fire alarm system
Replace grease traps
Upgrade school program bell system
Sentricon treatment for buildings D and E
Root containment project for buildings B and C
Re-tile classrooms in building B,

all five classrooms on the second floor
Renovate building A student restrooms
Renovate building B student restrooms
Repaint building A interior
Repaint building A exterior
Repaint building B interior
Repaint building B exterior
Renovate building C restroom
Repaint building C interior

Total funding $480,000
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7. McKinley High School
Electrical system upgrade
Industrial education building
renovation
Girls athletic locker room

Boys athletic locker room

Total funding

8. Kalakaua Intermediate School
Repair walls
New boys and girls locker rooms
Total funding

9. Liliha Library
Replace worn and stained carpet
Total funding

10. Keehi Lagoon
Phase I: Dock replacement
Phase II: Water system
replacement
Total funding

11. Kawananakoa Middle School

A. Electrical upgrades

Plans
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$500,000

$4,622,000
$2,000,000
$2,000,000

$9,122,000

$2,181,000

$2,263,000

$4,444,000

$79,378

$79,378

$1,800,000

$700,000

$2,500,000
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Design $
Construction S

Total funding

B. Electrical and plumbing of
auditorium
Plans S
Design $
Construction $

Total funding

C. Building C music building
renovation
Plans S
Design $
Construction S

Total funding
12. Kalihi-Waena School
Air conditioning of renovated

library in administration building

Plans and design $1,000
Electrical $3,000
A/C unit and installation $6,000

Total funding
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$425,000

$1,350,000

$350,000

$10,000
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S.B. NO. 2202

13. Kalihi Kai Elementary School

Electric system upgrade

Plans $
Design $
Construction $
Total funding $500, 000

14. Nuuanu Elementary School

A.

Reroof building F and portable B

Maintenance and repair

Total funding $61,000
ADA transition accessibility;

public accommodation

Plans $
Design $
Construction $
Total funding $280,000

Air conditioning of school;

noise/heat abatement

Plans S
Design $
Construction S
Total funding $3,500,000
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15. Kalihi-Uka School

A. Parking upgrade, include
improvements to pick-up and drop-
off area
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

B. Computer room #33 electrical
upgrade and air conditioning
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

C. Playground equipment
(age appropriate and accessible)
Total funding

16. Dole Middle School

Three sub-standard restrooms
Renovation
Plans

Design
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$150,000

$100,000

$80,000
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Total funding $3,000,000

17. Likelike Elementary School

A. 01 PLYCT RPL BB RMS

Design $1,000

Construction $9,000

Total funding $10,000
B. A Repaint exterior

Design $7,000

Construction $35,000

Total funding $42,000
C. A-5 recarpet

Design $1,000

Construction $7,000

Total funding $8,000

D. ABC RPL classroom lights

Design S 4,000

Construction $156,000

Total funding $160,000
E. B renovate restroom

Design $ 40,000

Construction $200,000

Total funding $240,000
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B repaint exterior
Design

Construction

Total funding

BCD waterproof eyebrows
Design

Construction

Total funding

C renovate restroom
Design

Construction

Total funding

C repaint exterior
Design

Construction

Total funding

Campus exterior paint
Design

Construction

Total funding

Campus furniture (cabinets/cafe

Tables
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$ 8,000

$50,000

$2,000

$23,000

$40,000

$200,000

$6,000

$24,000

$20,000

$180,000

$58,000

$25,000

$240,000

$30,000

$200,000
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S.B. NO. 2202

Total funding
Campus furniture
Total funding

Campus Sentricom termite control

Design $2,

Construction s$21,

Total funding
Classroom renovation

Design

Construction $990,

Total funding

D RERF (1984)

Design $8,

Construction $87,

Total funding

D replace UB outlets

Design $1,

Construction $8,

Total funding

D replace light fixtures

Design $6,

Construction $77,
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$

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

$6,000

$23,000

$990,000

$95,000

$9,000
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W.

Total funding

D repaint exterior
Design
Construction

Total funding

E repaint interior
Design
Construction

Total funding

E reroof (1994)
Design
Construction

Total funding

E replace dining room vents

Design
Construction

Total funding

Electrical upgrade (CAP)

Design
Construction

Total funding

Replace perimeter fence
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$8,000

$40,000

$2,000

$23,000

$8,000

$157,000

$4,000

$42,000

$15,000

$245,000

$83,000

$48,000

$25,000

$165,000

$46,000

$260,000
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Design $1,000
Construction $15,000
Total funding $16,000

18. Linapuni Elementary School

Campus play area upgrade

Design $15,000
Construction $35,000
Total funding $150,000

19. Fern Elementary School
Electrical upgrade and air conditioning
of I building (install 2 100 AMP
electrical panels and 7 60,000 BTU
units and 2 48,000 BTU units)

Installation of 2 100 AMP

electrical panels $100, 000
Installation of AC units $108,990
Total funding $208,990

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as

of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.
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SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
department of education for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: Z%ZWW %M QM‘
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Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the
thirteenth senatorial district.

2006-1055 SB SMA.doc



