JAN 2 5 2006

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$36,672,292, or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
5	2006-2007, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
6	the senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. Farrington High School
8	Sport track improvements \$681,924
9	Dining/multi-use pavilion
10	Phase I: Concrete slab, drainage system,
11	CMU perimeter wall and electrical
12	conduit rough-ins \$95,000
13	Phase II: columns with electrical
14	outlets, roof with overhead
15	lighting \$155,000
16	Total funding \$931,924

1	2.	Roosevelt High School	
2		Restore funding for auditorium	
3		project	\$4,000,000
4		Total funding	\$4,000,000
5	3.	Puuhale Elementary School	
6		Construction of covered walkway	
7		between main building and	
8		cafeteria	\$225,000
9		Pave Kanakanui road	\$80,000
10		Re-pave main school parking lot	\$66,000
11		Covered playcourt	\$900,000
12		Upgrade first floor lights	\$200,000
13		Replace carpeting	\$300,000
14		Install classroom wall dividers	\$200,000
15		Repaint interior walls and hallway	\$5,000
16		Repaint classroom interiors	\$60,000
17		Tetherball base bedding and concrete	Э
18		Supports	\$10,000
19		Total funding	\$2,046,000
20	4.	Kapalama School	
21		Recarpet room C1, C3, C4 and	
22		teacher workroom	\$30,000

1			Total funding		\$30,000	
2	5.	Kali	hi-Kai Elementary School			
3			Replace program bells	\$75,000		
4			Electrical upgrade	\$20,000		
5			Total funding		\$95,000	
6	6.	Roya	l School			
7			Replace campus fire alarm system			
8			Replace grease traps			
9			Upgrade school program bell system			
10			Sentricon treatment for buildings D and	d E		
11	Root containment project for buildings B and C					
12	Re-tile classrooms in building B,					
13			all five classrooms on the second	floor		
14			Renovate building A student restrooms			
15			Renovate building B student restrooms			
16			Repaint building A interior			
17			Repaint building A exterior			
18			Repaint building B interior			
19			Repaint building B exterior			
20			Renovate building C restroom			
21			Repaint building C interior			
22			Total funding		\$480,000	

1	7.	McKi	nley High School	
2			Electrical system upgrade	\$500,000
3			Industrial education building	
4			renovation	\$4,622,000
5			Girls athletic locker room	\$2,000,000
6		Boys	athletic locker room	\$2,000,000
7			Total funding	\$9,122,000
8	8.	Kala	kaua Intermediate School	
9			Repair walls	\$2,181,000
10			New boys and girls locker rooms	\$2,263,000
11			Total funding	\$4,444,000
12	9.	Lili	ha Library	
13			Replace worn and stained carpet	\$79,378
14			-	4,2,3,6
			Total funding	\$79,378
15	10.	Keeh	-	
	10.	Keeh	Total funding	
15	10.	Keeh	Total funding i Lagoon	\$79,378
15 16	10.	Keeh	Total funding  i Lagoon  Phase I: Dock replacement	\$79,378
15 16 17	10.	Keeh	Total funding  i Lagoon  Phase I: Dock replacement  Phase II: Water system	\$79,378 \$1,800,000
15 16 17 18	10.		Total funding  i Lagoon  Phase I: Dock replacement  Phase II: Water system  replacement	\$79,378 \$1,800,000 \$700,000
15 16 17 18 19			Total funding  i Lagoon  Phase I: Dock replacement  Phase II: Water system  replacement  Total funding	\$79,378 \$1,800,000 \$700,000

1			Design	\$	
2			Construction	\$	
3			Total funding		\$425,000
4		В.	Electrical and plumbing of		
5			auditorium		
6			Plans	\$	
7			Design	\$	
8			Construction	\$	
9			Total funding		\$1,350,000
10		C.	Building C music building		
11			renovation		
12			Plans	\$	
13			Design	\$	
14			Construction	\$	
15			Total funding		\$350,000
16	12.	Kali	hi-Waena School		
17			Air conditioning of renovat	ed	
18			library in administration b	uilding	
19			Plans and design	\$1,000	
20			Electrical	\$3,000	
21			A/C unit and installation	\$6,000	
22			Total funding		\$10,000

1	13.	Kalihi Kai Elementary School						
2		Elec	Electric system upgrade					
3			Plans \$					
4			Design	\$				
5			Construction	\$				
6			Total funding		\$500,000			
7	14.	Nuua	nu Elementary School					
8		Α.	Reroof building F and portable B					
9			Maintenance and repair					
10			Total funding		\$61,000			
11		В.	ADA transition accessibility;					
12			public accommodation					
13			Plans	\$				
14			Design	\$				
15			Construction	\$				
16			Total funding		\$280,000			
17		C.	Air conditioning of school;					
18			noise/heat abatement					
19			Plans	\$				
20			Design	\$				
21			Construction	\$				
22			Total funding		\$3,500,000			

1	15.	Kali	Kalihi-Uka School				
2		A.	. Parking upgrade, include				
3			improvements to pick-up and drop-				
4			off area				
5			Plans	\$			
6			Design	\$			
7			Construction	\$			
8			Total funding		\$150,000		
9		В.	Computer room #33 electrical				
10			upgrade and air conditioning				
11			Plans	\$			
12			Design	\$			
13			Construction	\$			
14			Total funding		\$100,000		
15		C.	Playground equipment				
16			(age appropriate and accessible)				
17			Total funding		\$80,000		
18	16.	Dole	Middle School				
19			Three sub-standard restrooms				
20			Renovation				
21			Plans	\$4,500			
22			Design	\$4,500			

1			Total funding \$3,000,000		
2	17.	Like	elike Elementary School		
3		A.	01 PLYCT RPL BB RMS		
4			Design	\$1,000	
5			Construction	\$9,000	
6			Total funding		\$10,000
7		В.	A Repaint exterior		
8			Design	\$7,000	
9			Construction	\$35,000	
10			Total funding		\$42,000
11		C.	A-5 recarpet		
12			Design	\$1,000	
13			Construction	\$7,000	
14			Total funding		\$8,000
15		D.	ABC RPL classroom lights		
16			Design	\$ 4,000	
17			Construction	\$156,000	
18			Total funding		\$160,000
19		E.	B renovate restroom		
20			Design	\$ 40,000	
21			Construction	\$200,000	
22			Total funding		\$240,000

1	F.	B repaint exterior		
2		Design	\$ 8,000	
3		Construction	\$50,000	
4		Total funding		\$58,000
5	G.	BCD waterproof eyebrows		
6		Design	\$2,000	
7		Construction	\$23,000	
8		Total funding		\$25,000
9	н.	C renovate restroom		
10		Design	\$40,000	
11		Construction	\$200,000	
12		Total funding		\$240,000
13	I.	C repaint exterior		
14		Design	\$6,000	
15		Construction	\$24,000	
16		Total funding		\$30,000
17	J.	Campus exterior paint		
18		Design	\$20,000	
19		Construction	\$180,000	
20		Total funding		\$200,000
21	К.	Campus furniture (cabinets/cafe		
22		Tables		

1		Total funding \$			
2	L.	Campus furniture			
3		Total funding		\$6,000	
4	М.	Campus Sentricom termite control			
5		Design	\$2,000		
6		Construction	\$21,000		
7		Total funding		\$23,000	
8	N.	Classroom renovation			
9		Design	\$		
10		Construction	\$990,000		
11		Total funding		\$990,000	
12	Ο.	D RERF (1984)			
13		Design	\$8,000		
14		Construction	\$87,000		
15		Total funding		\$95,000	
16	Р.	D replace UB outlets			
17		Design	\$1,000		
18		Construction	\$8,000		
19		Total funding		\$9,000	
20	Q.	D replace light fixtures			
21		Design	\$6,000		
22		Construction	\$77,000		

1		Total funding		\$83,000
2	R.	D repaint exterior		
3		Design	\$8,000	
4		Construction	\$40,000	
5		Total funding		\$48,000
6	s.	E repaint interior		
7		Design	\$2,000	
8		Construction	\$23,000	
9		Total funding		\$25,000
10	Т.	E reroof (1994)		
11		Design	\$8,000	
12		Construction	\$157,000	
13		Total funding		\$165,000
14	U.	E replace dining room vents		
15		Design	\$4,000	
16		Construction	\$42,000	
17		Total funding		\$46,000
18	V.	Electrical upgrade (CAP)		
19		Design	\$15,000	
20		Construction	\$245,000	
21		Total funding		\$260,000
22	W.	Replace perimeter fence		

1		Des	sign	\$1,000	
2		Cor	nstruction	\$15,000	
3		Tot	al funding		\$16,000
4	18.	Linapuni	Elementary School		
5		Campus p	olay area upgrade		
6		Des	sign	\$15,000	
7		Cor	struction	\$35,000	
8		Tot	al funding		\$150,000
9	19.	Fern Ele	ementary School		
10		Electric	al upgrade and air conditioning	ī	
11		of I bui	lding (install 2 100 AMP		
12	electrical panels and 7 60,000 BTU				
13	units and 2 48,000 BTU units)				
14		Ins	stallation of 2 100 AMP		
15		ele	ctrical panels	\$100,000	
16		Ins	stallation of AC units	\$108,990	
17		Tot	al funding		\$208,990
18		SECTION	2. The appropriation made for	the capital	
19	impr	rovement p	project authorized by this Act s	shall not lap	ose at
20	the	end of th	e fiscal year for which the app	ropriation i	s made;
21	prov	rided that	all moneys from the appropriat	ion unencumb	pered as
22	of J	Tune 30, 2	008, shall lapse as of that dat	e.	

- 1 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
- 3 department of education for the purposes of this Act.
- 4 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

5

INTRODUCED BY: Thrank Chun Calland.

2006-1055 SB SMA.doc

#### Report Title:

CIP; 13th Senatorial District

SB. NO. 3203

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the thirteenth senatorial district.